CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: APRIL 11, 2016
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
URSULA LUNA-REYNOSA, DIRECTOR
EVAN LANGAN, AICP, ASSOCIATE PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP15-0015 FOR ADDITIONS TO
AN EXISTING, TWO-STORY, SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO-VEHICLE
GARAGE WITHIN THE CITY’S COASTAL OVERLAY DISTRICT AT
23762 HOBART BAY DRIVE '

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0015.

OWNER: Robert Shekell
APPLICANT: - Stan Schrofer Architects
REQUEST: Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to allow the

addition of 522 square feet to an existing, two-story single-
family dwelling in conjunction with the construction of a new,
546 square foot, two-vehicle garage, on land located within
the City's Coastal Overlay District (the California Coastal
Zone) and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal

Commission.
LOCATION: 23762 Hobart Bay Drive (APN 672-131-44)
NOTICE: Noﬁces of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius, published within a newspaper of general circulation
and posted at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and
Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana
Point Library on March 31, 2016.

ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (Class
1 — Existing Facilities) in that it proposes a nominal increase in
square footage to an existing residential dwelling.
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Zoning Code (DPZC) and
Local Coastal Program (LCP).

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for
approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood.

BACKGROUND: The subject property measures an approximate .20 acres (8,777 square
feet) and is located within the Niguel Shores Homeowners Association (HOA), a built out
community of single-family structures. The developed portion of the lot is flat and contains
a two-story, single-family dwelling comprising 2,445 square feet with an attached, 482
square foot two-vehicle garage constructed in 1971. At the rear of the property is a steep,
landscaped slope that descends to Nauticus Isle (street) below.

The property is zoned “Residential Single-Family 7" (RSF-7) with an overlay designation
of “Planned Residential Development 3" (PRD-3), is located within the City’'s Coastal
Overlay District (the California Coastal Zone) as well as the Appeals Jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission.

DISCUSSION: The proposed project would add 23 square feet to the first floor of the
dwelling, while remodeling and reconfiguring existing rooms. At the second floor, 500
square feet would be added in the form of a new bathroom, expanded bedrooms and
improved access between floors. Total bedroom count would remain unchanged at five.
Finally, the building’s presently side-loaded garage would be demolished and replaced
with a new, 546 square foot, front-loaded garage with compliant parking for two
vehicles. The overall height of the remodeled and expanded dwelling would be a
maximum of 20 feet — less than the 24 feet permissible for a residential structure with
“flat” roof elements.

The exterior of the dwelling would be similarly remodeled, with a variety of new surface
materials including limestone trim, stucco, wood and glass. Other proposed exterior
improvements include new hardscape, walls in both side-yards (three feet solid, with
attached three-foot glass windscreen) and landscaping.

The project is found to comply with all development standards of the Dana Point Zoning
Code - including setbacks from property lines, lot coverage, etc. - and no variances or
other deviations are requested.
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Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0015

Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 of the DPZC, improvements to any structure located
within the City’s Coastal Overlay District and the appeals jurisdiction of the California
Coastal Commission resulting in an increase of ten percent or more in floor area, shall
require approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP). The subject application
proposes the addition of 1,068 square feet to an existing 2,898 square foot single-family
dwelling - a 37 percent increase in floor area - and so requires approval of a CDP.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven findings to approve a CDP,
requiring that the project:

1.

Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

(If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water), be in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14
CA Code of Regulations/13096).

Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following and that
there are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may
have on the envionment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreatton areas,
and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and will not result in undue risks
from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local
Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

Staff's recommended findings to approve the CDP request are enumerated in the
project’s draft resolution (Attachment 1).
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CORRESPONDENCE: To date, correspondence has been received only from the Niguel
Shores HOA, notifying of that body's approval of the project as proposed (Attachment 5).

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the subject project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal
Program. As the project has been found to comply with all standards of development,
staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution, approving
CDP15-0015 subject to findings and conditions of approval.

UMQ L0 L (SO0

Evan Langan, AICP Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Assomate Planner Community Development Department
ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 16-04-11-xx

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos
4. Project Plans (architectural only)

5. Approval Correspondence, Niguel Shores HOA



RESOLUTION NO. 16-04-11-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANA
POINT, CALIFORNIA APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
CDP15-0015 FOR ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING, TWO-STORY SINGLE-
FAMILY DWELLING, INCLUDING A NEW TWO-VEHICLE GARAGE, WITHIN
THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY 7 (RSF-7) ZONING DISTRICT AND
PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 3 (PRD-3) AND COASTAL
OVERLAY DISTRICTS AT 23762 HOBART BAY DRIVE

The Planning Commission of the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Robert Shekell (the “Applicant”) owns. the real property commonly
referred to as 23762 Hobart Bay Drive (APN 672-131-44) (the “Property”), and

WHEREAS, the Applicant filed a verified application for a Coastal Development
Permit to allow additions to an existing single-family dwelling at the Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), the
project is Categorically Exempt Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that the
project proposes nominal additions to an existing single-family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, the Planning. Commission did, on the 11" day of April, 2016 hold a
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said requests; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon considering all testimony and arguments,
if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all factors relating
to Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows;

A. The above recitations are true and correct.
B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP15-0015
subject to conditions:

Findings:
Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0015

1. The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program in that the proposed remodel and expansion of
the subject dwelling would result in new exterior details and
materials, color and trim, landscaping and an overall architectural

Action Document #1
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style that is complementary to surrounding, existing development
and so would further Urban Design Element Goal No. 2 (of the
City’s adopted General Plan) which states that_development
should “preserve the individual positive character and identity of
the City’s communities” by fostering new, aesthetically pleasing
residential development that is both  compatible and
complimentary to surrounding structures. :

. That the proposed development is located within the Coastal Overlay

District and is in conformity with the Public Access and Public
Recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act in that the
proposed development would not alter existing public access or
public recreation in the vicinity.

. That the proposed development conforms to Public Resources Code

Section 21000 (the California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) in that
the subject project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption pursuant
to Section 15301 (e) (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) of the Guidelines
in that it proposes nominal additions to an existing residential
dwelling. '

. That the proposed development will not encroach upon any existing

physical accessway legally utilized by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in an adopted Local Coastal Program Land Use
Plan, nor will.it obstruct any existing public views to and along the coast
from any public road or from a recreational area in that the subject
project proposes additions to an existing single-family dwelling
located where no public accessway exists, and so would not result
in_impacts to public access, nor public views of and along the
coast.

. That the proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent

adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic
resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will
provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources in that the
subject property is an already developed parcel containing no
environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) and accordingly,
proposed improvements would not result in adverse impacts.

. That the proposed development will minimize the alterations of natural

landforms and will not result in undue risks from geologic and
erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards in that the subject site
is an already developed property located within an established
residential subdivision with little to no natural landforms present
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Conditions:

and the proposed development will be constructed in
conformance with applicable regulations for flood and fire
hazards, minimizing undue risks from flood, fire or other hazards.

That the proposed development will be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas and, where feasible, will restore and/or
enhance visual quality in that the footprint, massing, story-count,
exterior detailing and coloring of the expanded and remodeled
dwelling would be consistent with other residential structures in
the surrounding neighborhood.

That the proposed development will conform to the General Plan,
Zoning Code, Local Coastal Program, applicable Specific Plan(s), or
other, applicable adopted plans and programs in that the proposed
project has been reviewed by the Planning and Building/Safety
Divisions, as well as the Public Works/Engineering Department
for conformance with applicable documents and, subject to
conditions of approval, has been found consistent.

A. General:

1.

Approval of this application permits additions to the first and second
floors as well as construction of a new, two-vehicle garage to an
existing single-family dwelling located at 23762 Hobart Bay Drive.
Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial
compliance with the plans presented to the Planning Commission, and
in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point Specific
Plan and Zoning Code.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two
years) from the noted date of determination. If the development
approved by this action is not established, or a building permit for the
project is not issued within such period of time, the approval shall
expire and shall thereafter be null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.
Any demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any
relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or
material, not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this
approving action. If any changes are proposed regarding the location
or alteration to the appearance or use of any structure, an amendment
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to this permit shall be submitted for approval by the Director of
Community Development. If the Director of Community Development
determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions and
the spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would
have been the same for the amendment as for the approved plot plan,
he may approve the amendment without requiring a new public
hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions
attached to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for
revocation of said permit.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney's fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the
claim, action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and
agents from.any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the
City, its offers, employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the
negligence of the Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or
contractors. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the City shall include paying the CITY's attorney's fees, costs and
expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. The
Applicant shall also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs
associated with the review of the proposed project and any other
related documentation.

The Applicant and their successors in interest shall be fully responsible
for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including
making known the conditions to City staff for future governmental
permits or actions on the project site.

The Applicant and Applicant's successors in interest shall be
responsible for payment of all applicable fees along with
reimbursement for all City expense in ensuring compliance with these
conditions. '
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The Project shall meet all water quality requirements of the City of
Dana Point Municipal Ms4 Permit as required by the State Water
Resources Control Board. This compliance shall include incorporation
of low impact design (LID) features to the greatest extent practicable.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district,
sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication
Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, telephone and cable
television/internet services.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase
of this project. The applicant shall provide erosion and sediment
control. The erosion control measures shall be constructed prior to the
start of any other grading operations. The applicant shall maintain the
erosion and sediment control devices until the final approval for all
permits.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare a
Waste Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana Point
Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste
Management Plan to ensure compliance.

All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and
signed.

B. Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit

14.

Building plan check submittal shall include four sets of the following
construction documents:

e Building Plans

o Energy calculations

o Structural Calculations
e Drainage Plan

D. Following Issuance of a Building Permit and Prior to Issuance of a Certificate
of Occupancy

15. The Applicant shall submit a foundation certification (by survey) that the

structure will be constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown
on plans approved by the Planning Commission, including finish floor
elevations and setbacks to property lines included as part of CDP15-
0015. The City’s standard “Line & Grade Certification” form shall be
obtained from the Project Planner at time of building permit issuance,



PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 16-04-11-xx

CDP15-0015
PAGE 6

16.

17.

18.

prepared by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor, and be delivered to the
City of Dana Point Building and Planning Divisions for review and
approval.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the Applicant shall
certify by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the
structure is in compliance with plans approved by the Planning
Commission and the structure heights included as part of CDP15-
0015. The City’s standard “Height Certification” form shall be obtained
from the Project Planner at time of permit issuance, prepared by a
licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the City of Dana
Point Building and Planning Divisions for review and approval before
release of final roof sheathing is granted.

All permanent Best Management Practices (BMP’s) shall be installed
and approved by either the project Landscape Architect or the Civil
Engineer of Record:

The Applicant shall schedule a final inspection with the Community
Development Department at the site that shall include a review of,
among other things, landscaping, finish architecture/materials,
approved through discretionary action, and compliance with any
outstanding project conditions of approval.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 11" day of April, 2016 by
the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

April O'Connor, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Community Development Department



City of Dana Point

Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0015
Evan Langan, AICP, Associate Planner
Community Development Department
33282 Golden Lantern

Dana Point, CA 92629-1805
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Project: CDP15-0015

Project Applicant: Robert Shekell W E

Location: 23762 Hobart Bay Drive
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SCOPE OF WORK

NO CHANGES TO EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT

1. NEW SLUMP BLOCK WALL AT RIGHT/ REAR SITE

PROPERTY TO MATCH EXISTING WALL ON LEFT/

REAR SIDE. NEW CANTILEVERED GLASS WIND

SCREEN ON BOTH SIDES.

NEW PATIO CONCRETE SURFACE.

RECONFIGURE GARAGE AND RELOCATE GARAGE

DOOR. NEW TURF BLOCK - BOTH SIDES OF GARAGE.

4. EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS PER PLAN - REMOVAL OF
MANSARD ROOF. NEW EXT. COLOR, NEW STONE
VENEER, NEW BALCONY RAILING, NEW CHIMNEY
CUP,

5. REPLACEMENT OF EXIST. DOORS & WINDOWS.
INSTALLATION OF NEW DOORS & WINDOWS AS PER

wn

6. REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT
FIXTURES.

7. RELOCATE EXISTING MAIN ELECTR. PANEL AND
PROVIDE NEW SUB-PANEL IN THE GARAGE.

8. 'ADJUSTMENT/ RELOCATION OF EXISTING LIGHT
FIXTURES AS PER PLAN.

8. 1ST FLOOR REMODEL THAT INCLUDES KITCHEN
REMODEL - NEW CABINETS, APPLIANCES AND
PLUMBING FIXTURES, REMODEL OF EXISTING
MASTER SUITE, NEW STAIR DESIGN,

9. 2ND FLOOR REMODEL THAT INCLUDES BATHROOM
REMODEL AND ADDITION TO EXISTING, REMODEL
AND ADDITION TO EXISTING BEDROOMS. NEW LOFT/
FAMILY ROOM.

SHEET INDEX:

.

1. C COVER
2. Al SITE PLAN/ SURVEY
3. A2 1ST FLOOR PLAN (EXIST./ DEMO/ NEW)
4. A3 2ND FLOOR PLAN (EXIST./ DEMO/ NEW) -
5. A4 ROOF PLAN (EXIST./NEW)
6. A5 ELEVATIONS (EXIST./ NEW)/ ase
SECTION

7. A6 ELEVATIONS (EXIST./ NEW)
8. A7 ELEVATIONS (EXIST./ NEW)
9. A8 SECTIONS
10. AD1 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
11. AD2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
12. AD3 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

JOB ADDRESS:

23762 HOBART BAY

DANA POINT, CA
&
o g
f&
‘.,9'

OWNER:

ROBERT SHEKELL

380 WWILSON ST. E 105,
COSTA MESA, CA 92627
(678) 613-6769

ARCHITECT:

STAN SCHROFER AND ASSOCIATES
34932 CALLE DEL SOL
CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA 92624
(949) 488 -9595

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

JIM PEKARSKE

1219 GANADO

SAN CLEMENTE, CA 82673
(949) 433-8558

SURVEYOR:

RDM SURVEYING, INC.

23016 LAKE FOREST DR., #409
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653
(948) 858-2924

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

SUNSTRONG STRUCTURAL
21308 PATHFINDER RD., #220
DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765
(949) 257-2751

SOILS ENGINEER:

GLOBAL GEO-ENGINEERING, INC.
3 CORPORATE PARK, SUITE 270
IRVINE, CA 92606

(949)-221-0300

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT:44  TRACT: 7203
APN.: 672-13144

23762 HOBART BAY
DANA POINT, CA 92629
OCCUPANCY: RV
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPEV-B
FIRE SPRINKLERS: REQUIRED
ZONING: RSF7/ PRD-3
EAVE
ZONING rsr7rro-3 PROPOSED  FROJECTION
MAX, HEIGHT 24FT. * 22FT.  25FT.
FRONT SETBACK © 20FT. 202" 25FT.
GARAGE SETBACK © 5FT. SFT.  25FT.
SIDE SETBACK 50 FT. SOFT.  25FT.
REAR SETBACK 25FT. ™ 10FT.  25FT.

HEIGHT: 24'-0" FOR PITCH LESS THAN 3/12
26'0" FOR PITCH 3/12 OR GREATER BUT LESS THAN 6/12
28'-0" FOR PITCH 6/12 OR GREATER

H.O.A. REQUIREMENTS

MAX. HEIGHT £ ** 22FT.
FRONT SETBACK SMOFT.
GARAGE SETBACK 5FT.
SIDE SETBACK 5/0 FT.
REAR SETBACK ** 10FT.

DETACHED OR ATTACHED GARAGES MAY HAVE FRONT
SETBACK OF 5'-0" (ROLL-UP W/AUTOMATIC OPENER) MEASURED
FROM THE BACK OF SIDEWALK SECOND STORY AREA
REQUIRES ADDITIONAL 5'-0" SETBACK

H.O.A. HEIGHT MEASURED FROM EXIST. PAD ELEVATION
REAR SETBACK MEASURED FROM TOP OF THE SLOPE

1st Floor (Existing) LIVING AREA| 1,828 FT.
1st Floor (Addition) LIVING AREA 23FT,
LIVING AREA AFTER REMODEL 1,851 FT.
2nd Floor (Existing) LIVING AREA| 588 FT.
2nd Floor (Addition) LIVING AREA 499 FT,
LIVING AREA AFTER REMODEL 1,087 FT.
70% 1st FLOOR LIVING AREA ( Existing) 12796 FT,
TOTAL LIVING AREA ( Existing) 2416 FT,
“TOTAL LIVING AREA( Addition) 522 FT,
TOTAL LIVING AREA AFTER REMODEL 2,938FT,
st Floor GARAGE/ STORAGE (Existing) 482FT.
1st Floor ‘GARAGE/ STORAGE ( Addition) B4FT.
TOTAL GARAGE AREA AFTER REMODEL 546 FT.
18t Floor COVERED LOGGIA (New) 191 FT,
2nd Floor BALCONY (New) 103FT.
LOT AREA = 8,776.79 SQFT.
BUILDING AREA
LOT COVERAGE (ACTUAL)
ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE
LANDSCAPED AREA =6,379.79 SQFT.
SOFTSCAPE =5,175.79 SQFT.
HARDSCAPE = 1204 SQFT.
LANDSCAPED AREA 6,379.79/8,776.70 X 100
LANDSCAPE COVERAGE 72.69%

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

2013 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)
2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARD (CEES)

THE CITY OF DANA POINT LOCAL ORDINANCES

STAN SCHROFER

AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.

34932 CALLE DEL SOL
CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA
(949) 488 9595
WWW.SCHROFER.COM

_—
-ALL RIGHTS RESERVED-

23762 HOBART BAY
DANA POINT, CA

COVER SHEET
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PROJECT # 14-09
REVISIONS NO.
SCALE: NA
DATE: 31212016
SHEET#
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THE LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT (FO CONFIAM NO POOL, RETAINING WALL, DEMOLITION, PATIO COVERS £ 158,70 > e} 1B . . L nai o e ted. caped eptedea, e purty it
CONFLICT WITH DESIGN OCCURS) PRIOR TO AND FENCES. (CBC 108.1) ] ng W § ] WHe WINDOW HEIGHT 80" :mun'w-ﬁ-m“-:mm"mm‘.-
INSTALLING ANY METERS, 4 FH 2 . o
EXCAVATION NOTE: THERE SHALL BE NO TRENCHES OR <l g 2 STORY Ve S B T VERIRY it i e LT
8 RIGHT OR WAY. (LE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS, ETC) EXCAVATIONS 5 FEET OR MORE IN DEPTH INTO WHICH % = | S TNTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A PERSON IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND; OR OBTAIN RESI DENCE ,‘5‘ e ————
9. ALL UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL SHOULD BE PLACED TO NECESSARY PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, & A BHer FLOOR DRAIN
THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS: MIN 90% OF THE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO THE ¢ gl o 4
LABORATORY STANDARD IF NATIVE OR SAND ISSUANGE OF A BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT & gl g Bem DECK DRAIN
MATERIALS ARE USED AS BACKFILL, 3 cels
24, NEW STRUCTURE EXTERIOR TO BE OF NON
10.  ALL SUBSURFACE DRAINS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40FVC COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, OTHER STRUCTURAL FIRE N SECTION LETTER
ORABS SOR 35, OR AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER, 4" MITIGATION IMPROVEMENTS WERE TAKEN UNDER ) e SHEET LOCATION
DIAMIN. CONSIDERATION: ROUSE YO BE EQUIPPED WITH Szy/ o N ,\Q\
RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS, DOUBLE PANE GLAZE, 3 g A
11, EXTERIOR TRENCHES PARALLELING A FOOTING AND FIRE PROOF INSULATION SYSTEM AND FIRE RATED 23 & 57 < g g &\L&’ @ O L VATION SYMBOL - SEE
EXTERDING BELOWA 1:1 PLANE PROJECTED FROMA DOORS. ) Y < 8 S s ]
1:1 PLANE PROJEGTED FROM THE QUTSIDE BOTTOM o CONC. © N & g [RF]¢— KEYNOTETAG
EDGE OF THE FOOTING, FOOTNOSHALLBE 25, THE DISCHARGE OF FOLLUTANTS 10 ANY STORM s P~ g .-——-E] PLAN KEY NOTE
COMPACTED TO A MIN 90% OF THE LABORA RAINAGE SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED. NO SOLID WASTE, X o N} . € SHEETLOCATION
T AOAND SAND, BACKELL SHOULDHOT BEALLOWED  PETROLEUM BYPRODUGTS SO PARTICULATE, 3 2N d
INTHESE TRENCH AREAS. DENSITY TESTING ALONG S,0R CONG L Veone, L | g | RO RowED 2.0 A REVISION FLAG (CHANGE #l DRAWINGS-SEE
WITH WITH PROBING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED TO GENERATED ON CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY " " 5 REVISION BLOCK N TITLE BLOCK AREA)
VERIFY THE DESIRED RESULTS. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PLACED , PRIvELL 22 CONG, & Sy ol g
CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET, " )
12, JON OF SUIVABLE FILL OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM (SEE G1 SNEET FOR o~ o CONG. CONC. ~ 8 ,\'\P ) o B o NORTH TRUE NORTH
TRENCHES, BACKFILL, RETAINING WALLS, PADYROUGH EROSION 8.EXVIR. NOTES) CONG. & ? & o N - g
GRADE, ETC.) AND TS SATISFACTORY PLAGEMENT L o ‘ il ] 8| rd
SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER TO THE 26.  WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE & FIRE LINE DRAIN OUTLET TO  p— - . .
BUILDING DEPARTMENT EE LOGATED AT THE SIOE OF THE HOUSE £ NOT ViSeLE l 3 N ¥ = = 3 = ¥ a] —— — = —— FROPERIYLINERL)
FROM THE STREET. VERIFY LOCATION WITH TH ® ’ L4 g | ‘g
3. ALLTRENCH SHOULD T0 PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. N61°02°16"E & ” i g 19474 g — — — — —  SETBACKLINE
CAL-OSHA AND LOCAL SAFETY CODES. I I I { 6\ <8 ks g‘ l a /)) ! ® EXISTING <
A5 2 5) &' . ™ NEW
. 0 NOTE: I e e 3 = %] g omo! L el ¥
REQUIRED PRIORTO START OF BUILDING WATER FEATURE, JACUZZI, & ALL EQUIFMENT FOR & ",E GARAGE = & | NEWADDITION ® REUSE [T e
CONSTRUCTION. EACH SHALL DRAIN TO SEWER LINE. TYPIGAL ) 3 "' = 0
> =3 S -
15. BUILDING PERMIT & // REMOVAL ¢
RETANNG WALLS, GARIDEN WALLS, POGLS. SPAS, RESIDENCE 5 7 = > N
FENGE AND ENCROACHMENT INTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF NOTE: < 5
WAY. (LE. DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS, ETC) PROVIDE BACK FLOW DEVICE FOR THE SEWER. & E o 6 >
o
18, HOUSE ROTE: PROVIDE HOUSE STREET NUMBER l.<\ u ’& -0
VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM STREET g <5<
oz
7. UTILITIES NOTE: ALL UTILITY SERVICES ARE T0 8E oTE: o 8 S ITE KEYN OTES = 0 8 8
ROAD ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED. é‘ I i p; ol T A
AR T 200aMP. Ml - ; ~
& R EETRICA PaveL ReLocATED) ©Z
) z} TRASH AREA bl 5a 5
EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY 1= 1 3] §s Meren 15T, To e RELocaTED R
0 AS REQUIRED. VERIFY W/ GAS €O} i =
STUCCQ FINISH MASONRY WALL (80" <
HIGH, COLOR TO MATCH THE HOUSE) = A
ol
=
E STUCCO FINISH MASONRY PLANTER “ [o}
WALLS WITH STONE CAR =
! L ] e
1 STORY cone. ;/ /éf }f f“ 3 MEGHANICAL EQUIPMENT
o
RESIDENCE H 8] NA
o < g
(o ° € > R g
W < g EXISTING RAIL -ROAD TRACK WALL
o
| oot | g o g | —
E 8 [ 10] LINEAR FIRE PIT FEATURE
P | yy 20517 7240° 7 % ¢ 4 | d I 11] HBQAREA
134" ! o Z [12] FREE STANDING WATER FEATURE 5Y
] 12|
N t z & o o <] owner
f ,9’ 2 " m m CONC. o | o N —
\ ’ %ﬁ 3 L 3 (@] 13 RUSTIC STONE BENCH BY OWNER
Ad 026" . p =
. —_ 1 \ _I. B NG1"02'16°E 195.99 T ,ﬁ [14] wooo exrmy cate qun. 5y
o | lo ‘ \ l 1 & o & = f 15| LARGE DECORATIVE FOTS
2 = % © ~ T L
- — - A Y.y (] 5 EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK
] l ‘ “ - w o v % 18] PROPERTY LINE WALL
; az (4
® ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ l \ l t l I X 5 fe—tf——18.0 l ° E EXISTING TOP OF SLOPE
= ~© R ———
l ‘ ( \l 8 (2 - 1 15.0 15 1 [18] roor ovemne
& u '
l_. ? tﬁ ’ l g I - 7 E BALCONY AND/OR LEDGE OVERHANG
L& -3 ‘ ' 1 ‘ I / ‘ o ¥ | [25) S0 N coLoRmD cotcreTe
g ®la PAVING WITH &* BORDER- SEE
“ gl% l4 £ ) LANDSCAPE
a4 E1
* : ‘ \ 1 ' | l \ . s g zZ| g o E] SPECIAL DESIGNERS TILES" X & SITE PLAN/
A 8| 3 i
(17s ONG)| 2 STORY |3 /8 ) (5 o CONCRETE STEPS
] e \3 JF2 LOW SLUMP BLOCK WALL TO MATCH ENISTING
RESIDENCE 5
¥ EXISTING (36" MAX HT.) PROVIDE 30" HT.
&
: f ' TS M d sl H CANTILEVERED GLASS WINDSCREEN Tnpnﬂm“lc
w &z & g g FENCE ON TOP (BOTH SIDES).
‘ - —ff-““ 1 L= ,'§ I 8 | @ EXIST. 36° HT. SLUMP BLOCK WALL s“ n"Ev
= O c %}
® f l ! I E | } I- + 15 PER ZONING GODE - PERMITTED FRONT
f PA o 'YARD SETBACK, FOR GARAGE IS 56T,
/ | | 20FT FOR THE REMAINDER, MEASURED
2 O ! FROM BACK OF GURB
l ! ‘ l ( ! f | ‘ ’ 5 ¢ @ TURF BLOCK
— e e e e e e e e e X A 8 LINE OF VIEW PROTECTION
FH 5
@wmaw [[° S k4 ] E EXISTING CONCRETE GUTTER (177,82 TG)
I " " B 8 TOBE RECONSRUCTED T0 PROVIDE
; '_ ] ——t—t — POSITIVE DRAIN TO THE STREEY AN
*55'45°E (R) = ACSURE ELEAATION BELOW NEIGHBORS 7.
NE1'S545"E (R) I v R A AT 170.78. PROVICE METAL CRATE AT F.8.
A e
SRR ARRP . W |
g
/ 169 12° 2
@] z 3 gl | ABBREVIATION
2 ja_LiA A AALEA-4A
! I g ' ! ‘ | ’ 3 3 (o) AC  AIR CONDENSER
&
> | I = RESIDENCE F, 8F. BOTIOMOF FOOTING PROJECT # 14-09
| 2 BW. BACK OF SIDEWALK
> & '0@ DS, REVISIONS NO.
© ( $ }.@/ & EG.  SMSTNGGRioE _
G, GRADE (EARTH}
/ ’ b s FF.  EINISHFLOOR
& ! % i £ :‘5 2#.’& gerEFABE {CONCRETE}
° / g 5.
K / | P [ ) / 2 ) I "f SITE PLAN v o [/ I = P —— B2 o
[ ! Ay & £ #* = LP.  LOWPQINT
& H#* # NiC. NOT N CONTRACT
NOTE: & NTS. NOTTOSCALE
" ¥ TC. TOP OF CURB
THIS PROJECT UTILIZES A "DRAINAGE GUTTER® ADJAGENT TO THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE TE.  TOPOF SCALE: ey
THAT ALLOWS DRAINAGE FLOW TO THE CURB. TG.  TOPOF GRATE DATE:
T.OF. TOP OF FOOTING 2o
NOTE: NOTE: TP TobOF PIASTER SHEET #.
THE ADJACENT RESIDENCE TO THE SOUTH OF THIS PROJECT HAS “ZERC" DRAINAGE FLOW PROJECT WL UTILIZE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOORS. W, TOP OF WAL
AND UTILIZES A "SUMP PUMP* TO DIRECT DRAINAGE TOWARDS THE STREET. PAD  BUILDING PAD
PA  PLANTERAREA
PL PROPERTY LINE
YD, YARDDRAN
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MASTER SUITE

L |
WASTER BATH

2-CAR GARACE

T

LEGEND

3YM DESCRIPTION

et
—

EXIST. STUD WALL TO REMAIN

EXIST. STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED

14=1-00

EXISTING 1ST FLOOR/ DEMO PLAN ..

TOTAL WALLS -1ND FLOOR 440.42LF
TOTAL WALLS -2RD FLOOR 234.83LF
TOTAL WALLS 881.251F
WALLS TO BE REMOVED -1ND FLOOR 2US2SLF
WALLS TO BE REMOVED -2ND FLOOR 86.42LF
TOTAL WALLS TO BE REMOVED 367 LF

331.67 /661.25 X 100 = 48.88% OF TOTAL WALLS TO BE REMOVED

NOTE: DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE WOOD/ALUMINUM CLAD, DOUBLE GLAZED,
LOW-E. EACH WINDDW SHOULD BARE NFRC CERITFIED LABEL W/ UF AND SHGC

ABBREVIATIONS

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

ABV.  DESCRIPTION
AA ATTIC ACCESS

AC AR CONDI’T‘ONER
AWN AWNING Wi

ot BIFoLD BoGRNNDOW
c GASEMENT WINDOW
oV CENTRAL VACUUM
B. DRYER

DBL DOUBLE

DBLH  DOUBLEHUNG

od DOOR HEADER HEIGHT
oW DISHWASHER

oD DECK DRAINAGE
DS DOWNSPOUT

© EXISTING

&X. EXTERIOR

F FIXED WINDOW
£AU FORCED AIR UNIT
FD FLOOR DRAIN

FF. FINISH FLOOR

EP. FIRE PLACE

FR

R FRENCH DOOR

HH HEADER HEIGHT

18. IRONING BOARD

L \VATORY

tv OUVER

e LINEN CHUTE

MW, MICROWAVE

OSA OUTSIDE AR

PLS POLE (CLOTHES) & SHELF
R

REF. REFRIGERATOR

5.

s¢. soun COREDOOR
SK

5P Sl

SR STYLE RAL

T TRASH

TC.

TEMP. ASS
s TLB / SHOWER

W, ASHER

we. ATER CLOSET
WH DOW HEIGHT
WH. /ATER HEATE

Wi WROUGHT IRON

v VANTY

A
Ry,
PROJECT
NORTH

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES: LIVING AREA 1,857 SQFT. VALUESATTIME OF ROUGH INSPEUHON SEE PLANS FOR SIZES AND SHEET AN
) GARAGE 482 SQFT. RADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY R g 124 ANALYSIs: ueAcToR 035, sHoc: 017
R s A 2ors B % 22
BACKUP. SMOKE ALARMS WITH BES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED 7/ SKYLIGHT UFACTOR o 5n oG 020
A BATAEIY BACKUP SHALL BE GORNEGTED T0 AN EVERGENGY ELEGTRICAL -
S S s
WIRING SHALL BE Pi . . - .
THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. e ZY 24 3 ! T 54 LS 28 4
., — 1 Locy —_
2 pa's AL A _‘/"I
n«;ﬁ
U l Iy F_ rY . I @ A j
[ =& 5 ‘ e
| ) o EOAs L A5 H & /
= MASTER ¥ aarl)
‘ MASTER SUITE g Barn = Bl | =)= @ an 5 &
EOLATION OF T GUTDoGR Y FF 17850 E RS | Fermoss 2%‘5'* o
SHOWER CONNECT SHOWER ) T == = f
DRAINTO SEWER. E 4 bl e 2 P
3 H poli1 .44 we @ /
bt - 3 ] B
i Y 1N oTes §
’—" [ lLﬂ I @,l Nd, ) T T v \M |
=3 i 4 — i sy qu P b !
J i T | SR =W e %’
ry _.._| J— I “ REFFR 1 iy 800 by FSATIM B
s stonLsr uiﬂ ~ ¥ E 2-CAR
FF 17950 GARAGE 1
E E]] @) 3
3 [=
N 134
T y
Tow. Y| OW. g
| B TR I 2|
‘ I® __ZH_L—_a__L_-a.éJ ‘@ g
o L8 ; kS |
3 22 LIVING it 1 3 [
a < (e 15 RISERS @ 6.8° 3 e + DINING -
l “‘.I.l%_ FF 17058 14'msmsngas (TLE) {'L { '
| ; DD = B 45!
| _/F Ladl g—ﬁ] gl s L_ - ' i | I
A REMOVE POST Gl “ §|I>—E] FF 17950 | ) |
G .
| ENTRY . 5 T
154 " 5.0 159;?6 CHLFR | @ B 3]
i ~3 REIHE e
Y - § ] o DH & ( !
- NI Y S i |
8 Dy% ol B
™ ﬂ@“t“&( ®,.-__::s¢ ‘% &)
AN A 52 o'y FR TP i o i 5 m |
Gor/ ot/ TEMP 12 = : Nk
ou 6t ADZ E = DL 01
83 510" 5O pald e 3. 120" w & 4 34 :! 2712 §712° 55 ’ ’
5rE" :
PERWG‘"EM‘_‘ T o
(o
PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN Y
=10 NOTE:
LIVING AREA 1,851 SQ.FT. ﬁﬂNTRACTORTOVERIFY ANY SOFFIT DROPS FOR MECHANICAL
ID FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
GARAGES MECHANICAL 546 SQ.FT. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE UTILITY METERS RELOGATION.
COVERED LOGGIA 191 SQ.FT.

&

(A

o

(REMODEL)
OESCRIPTION

EXISTING STUD WALL

EXISTING STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW STUD WALL: SEE STRUCTURAL
578 TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

(N-WALL DOWNSPOUT 3° UN.O.

EXT. VENEER (STONE BRICK, CASTING)

MASONRY WALL.

WINDOW NUMBER
DOOR NUMBER

EXISTING WINDOW DOOR

=3-0"x 8.0 STYLE RAL DOOR

= 20" x 4-0" CASEMENT WINDOW
WINDOW HEIGHT 807

CEILING AND SOFFIT | HEIGHTS (NOMINAL
ABOVE FINISH FLOGR) VERI

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FLOOR DRAIN

DECK DRAIN

SECTION LETTER
SHEET LOCATION

INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL - SEE
SEPARATE SHEETS

’—E} PLAN KEY NOTE
HON FLAG (ME IN DRAWINGS-SEE

REVISI
REVISION BLOCK [N TITLE BLOCK AREA}

[75]¢— KEYNOTETAG
LA} e sHesT LOCATION

HORTH TRUE NORTH
a— e == == PROPERTY LINE (P.L.)
SETBACKUINE ® EXISTING
[ NEW -
NEWAODITION R REUSE
720 oo
/a

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

LINE OF FLOOR AND / OR BALCONY ABOVE
UINE OF SOFFIY STEP

LINE OF WALL BELOW

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

A GUARDRAIL iNTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN
SHALL BE SPACED

SUCH THAT 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS

THROUGH

35" HANDRAIL OR BARRIER - SEE NOTE ABOVE

RELOCATED ELECTRICAL MAIN PANEL- 200 AMP
VER FY WI ELECTRIC CO.

L]
|
[s]
(o] Sad
i
L]

PROVIDE 5/8 INGH TYPE *X" GYP. BD. AT WALLS AND
CEILING OF GARAGE AND ANY USABLE SPACE UNDER
STAIRS.

[1+] SKYLIGHT- SEE SHEET A4 FOR SIZE

LINE OF SETBACK

s

]

CONTROL PANELS

WALL TQ BE REMOVED

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL

TRASH AREA

EXISTING MASONRY FIREFLACE
FLUSH HEARTH

EMERGENCY EGRESS DOOR/ WINDOW
172* MAX. STEP AT QUTSWING DOOR
LEDGE / BALCONY

MAINTENANCE ACCESS ONLY
TANKLESS WATER HEATER

1 38 INCH THICK MIN , SELF-CLOSING 20 MIN. RATED
DOOR

(N) ELECTRICAL SUB- PANEL
172 MAX. STEP AT OUTSWING DOOR

PROVIDE REQUIRED KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD VENT.
DUCT SHOULD BE MIN. 749 & 400 CFM. VER. W/ FINAL
COOKTOP / RANGE SELECTION AND/ OR MFR'S
SPEC'S

22°X30° MIN. ATTIC ACCESS. ATTIC ACCESS. 30X30"
MIN, WHEN FAU. IS INATTIC

ATTIC ACCESS WITH BUILT-IN LADDER

EEEEEEEEREREEE

5" THICK TEMP, GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE
(FRAME LESS)

TILE WALLS AND/OR CEILING SEE GENERAL NOTE
G14, G15, 618 SHEET AN

PROVIDE FOR WHOLE HOUSE PURIFICATION SYSTEM
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION
{WATER TECHNIQUES SYSTEM OR EQUAL)
OUTDOCR SHOWER - COORDINATE W/ LANDSCAPE
GARAGE STORAGE CABINET
LOW PROFILE SOLAR PANELS
‘SOUND-PROOF WALL {(QUIET ROCK OR EQUAL}
MOTORIZED SKYLIGHT- SEE SHEET A4 FOR SIZE

m DOGGIE DOOR - VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION
w ER

WOOD GATE - VERIFY W/ LANDSCAPE

[40] METAL FIREPLACE - TOWS38 SERIES D MODULAR
DIRECT VENT FIREPLACE BY TOWN & COUNTRY

ANS! 221.50-2014

INSTALLATION & USE PER MANUF. SPECS

SEE MECHANICAL NOTE M4 SHEET AN

STAN SCHROFER

AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.

34332 CALLE DEL SOL
CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA
(943) 488 9595
VAWM. SCHROFER.COM

iy
e v propy o Bty St fmebig g

23762 HOBART BAY
DANA POINT, CA
LOT 44, TRACT 7203, APN 672-13 |44

SHEKELL REMODEL

EXISTING /
DEMO/
PROPOSED 15T
FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT # 14-09
REVISIONS NO.
SCALE: =14
DATE: 3022018
SHEET %

A2

CDP15-0015



N (REMODEL)
ABV.  DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION
- - - - - - - - - T T O = —— NA ATTCACCESS EXISTING STUD WALL
oy AWNING WINDOW
| | o ANING WD DOW EXISTING STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED
c CASEMENT WINDO!
I | gv CENTRAL VACUUM NEW STUD WALL: SEE STRUGTURAL
| | gg’f. W DoBLEMUNG FOTYPE X DRYWAL
| FLAT ROOF AREA | o DOOR HEADER HEIGHT IN-WALL DOWNSPOUT 3" UNO.
bW msﬂw ER STAN SCHROFER
EXT, VENEER (STONEBRICK, CASTING)
| FLAT ROOF AREA | b DEcKDRAMAGE VENEER (STONESRICK, GASTIG) AND
Q, R MASONRY WALL ASSOCIATES, INC.
I AC | E FIXED WINDOW 34932 CALLE DEL S0L.
:ADU Sggﬁ“RUN" CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA
z " (249) 488 9595
| | w2 ’ﬁ?“ DRAN WINDOW NUMBER 49) 400 o¢
I | gl DOOR NUMBER
- = FR
& ———————————
| | B mEghon
¥ 15. RONING BOARD EXISTING WINDOWs DOOR fodeireim cdreleymdh sk s verdediciud
& e s v, i P et R
w Lot ED v o
] l e LINEN CHUTE - =307 x 80" STYLE RAL BOOR et b A, o Rmaata, T s ard oa
MW, MICROWAVE o e ooy oot et e 3
l | . HeRowAE . = 20* x 4-0* CASEMENT WINDOW SIS IR
P&sS LE (CLOTHES) & “
| | R RaDS 18 SHELE whe e WINDOW HEIGHT 807
BED #2 [ REF. REFRIGERATOR
5. SINK. @ CERING AND SOFFIT HEIGHTS (NOMINAL
FLAT ROOF AREA I SC. s{mo CORE DOOR ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) VERIFY"
[ SK SKYLIGHT INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
J sp SPECIAL
[_________._.._____. SR smzmx Eem FLOOR DRAIN
T
LIVING [ . Te mAsH COMPACTOR Se DECK DRAIN
TEMP.
s TUB l SHO\NER
BELOW | LEGEND W R ) SECTIONLETTER
- .C. ATER CLOSET NAS/e——— SHEET LOCATION
Wi WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT
] b7 pesemoY g VRDHCHT oK INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL - SEE
N #Xm EXIST. STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED . YROUGHT RON Q Ly el -
l = #j EXIST. STUD WALL TO REMAIN «— KEYNOTETAG
BED #3 PLANKEY NOTE € SHEETLOCATION
| TOYAL WALLS -{ND FLOOR ;4;:23 LI;
WALLS -2ND FLOOR 2 Q REVISION FLAG (CHANGE IN DRAWINGS-SEE
l mm. WALLS 68125 LF REVISION BLOCK [N TITLE BLOCK AREA)
WALLS TOBE RENOVED INDFLOOR 24525LF
WALLS T0 BE REMOVED -2ND FL s6421F orm
TOTAL WALLS TO BE REMOVED aeTLF TRUE NORTH
331.67 /681.25 X 100 = 48.88% OF TOTAL WALLS TO BE REMOVED <
@ wme—e o= e PROPERTY LINE (P.L) mal ¥
=—— — — — — SETBACKLINE ® EXISTING H 0
™~ NEW = g‘
NEW ADDITION R) REUSE
F w 0
7 o 6 ©
77 e E%
4 B %o<
&8 550
008
FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES md Do &
EXISTING 2ND FLOOR/ DEMO PLAN .- —E
e e I e S ] E LINE OF FLOOR AND / OR BALGONY ABOVE M S SG
LIVING AREA 588 SQ.FT. LINE OF SOFFIT STEP = Q &
NOTE: DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE WOOD/ALUMINUM GLAD, DOUBLE GLAZED, E Z
LOVKE. EACH WINDOW SHOULD BARE NFRC CERITFIED LABEL W/ UF AND SHGC LINE OF WALL BELOW Ml -
VALUES AT TIME F ROUGH INSPEGTION. SEE PLANS FOR SIZES ANO SHEET AN E <
7o FOR ADDITIONAL INFORUATION. E LINE OF ROOF ABOVE - ¥
= WINDOWS U-FACTOR: 0.35, SHGC: 0.17 LINE OF ROOF BELOW (7} 5
@ HOCENGUTTER e UFACToR 51, SHEG 038 o =
SKYLIGHT U L .51, 2 0 -
- L] o AT S o soacen
fre, SUCH THAT 4* SPHERE CANNOT PASS
[} THROUGH
_ 1 E 36" HANDRAIL OR BARRIER - SEE NOTE ABOVE
T MARNTENANCE RELOCATED ELECTRICAL MAIN PANEL- 200 AMP
I ‘ fréc {DBSCLRE E VERIFY W/ ELECTRIC
FLAT DRAPE POCKET
o A DIORWOCD GATE) 3l 2
b | gl [FOSUOCOWAL | e ROOF AREA To| PROVIDE /8 INGH TYPE X" GYP. BD. AT WALLS AND
I v -l‘ { BURTARIGRAVEL } % CEILING OF GARAGE AND ANY USABLE SPACE UNDER
/\ STAIRS.
| [7] SKYLIGHT- SEE SHEET A4 FOR SIZE
2] LINEOF SETBACK
29, [13] CONTROLPANELS
- e Ds [7a] WAL TO BEREMOVED
4{3 =] EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL
(o) £
= - o, TRASH AREA
4 9 m 17 EXISTING MASONRY FIREFLACE
et ———————
[ _]E IWTHEATTIC 4 o] FLUSHHEARTH
- / [35] EMERGENCY EGRESS DOOR/ WINDOW
¥ E s [70] 12" MAX. STEP AT OUTSWING DOOR
BEDROOM §2 Qvexr [z}
(CARPET) « g / (1] LEDGE/BALCONY
. ” , (5] MANTENANGE AGCESS ONLY ENISTING /
" o -
2} : i 5 73| TANKLESS WATER HEATER DEMO/
o 7 [oo] ! AINCH THICK MIN , SELF-CLOSING 20 MIN. RATED
75 e by ool |— - e | [24] pacr PROPOSED 2ND
3 Dk FLAT
1 ¥ a ke - {N) ELECTRICAL SUB- PANEL
. i 2R ROOF AREA FLAT g z FLOOR PLAN
= % E . .31]4‘ . ROOF AREA 2 @ 2% 2% Awn E 1/2" MAX. STEF AT OUTSWING DOOR
3 i 2% o! & o of& {BlTRGRAR. | g TEMR PROVIDE REQUIRED KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD VENT.
L _} & T 4 & 8 27| DUCT SHOULD BE MIN. 7' & 400 CFM. VER. W FINAL
WooD £T IN i -3 COOKTOR / RANGE SELECTION ANDY OR MFR'S
£ s A vzf Qvenr N & n SPECS
4
1R % > \201/, 22'X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS. ATTIC ACCESS. JX30*
v v R o £ a ol st MIN. WHEN FAUL IS INATTIC
y N Y meproow g5 R H |
fc s l @ N ¢\ ATHC ACCESS WITH BUILTNLADDER
Al - oy e — =
v ™l Ei °®SR L = | \S&/ (3] ¥ mekrene. auss SHOWER ENCLOSURE
RIDGE EL. 15341 {FRAMELESS)
s l TILE WALLS AND/OR CEILING SEE GENERAL NOTE
l J ol G14, G15, G168 SHEET AN
o ey PROVIDE FOR WHOLE HOUSE PURFICATION SYSTEN
] T —_— T - - - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE ANDLO
(WATER TECHNIQUES SYSTEM OR S
f I (] vmoonsonen wih
——————
GARAGE STORAGE CABINET PROJECT # 1403
3
=1 & O i
— - E LOWPROFILE SOLAR PANELS REVISIONS. o,
E‘] SOUND-PROOF WALL (QUIET ROCK OR EQUAL)
arz t
3 'MOTORIZED SKYLIGHT- SEE SHEET A¢ FOR SIZE
DOGGIE DOOR - VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION
[s¢] Wowner
SMOKE _AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES:; WOOD GATE - VERIFY W LANDSCAPE
NOTE: % SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY METAL FIREPLACE - TCWS38 SERIES D MODULAR -
PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH WIRING IS SERVED DIRECT VENT FIRESLACE BY TOWN & GOUNTRY SCALE: P
WINDOW GUARD 1S REQUIRED FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS WITHIN 1/4"=1'-0" Qf_&“ E z ﬂ@&‘u@ c;w&““ 5‘;‘-"‘05 m’;gwsﬁgg:smm ’Qo ETAEQUIPFED &rﬁ_ﬁz&%ﬁruﬁ PER MANUE. SFECS DATE: 016
e INSTALLATION LIVING AREA 1,087 SQ.FT. o gl& WITH BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SEE MECHANICAL NOTE M4 SHEET AN SHEET#:
FOR ALL WINDOWS WETH SILL HT. BELOW 36", B ol £12 SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMITT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES ARE LOW,
BALCONY 103 SQ.FT. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A n3
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FLAT ROOF AREA

39
12

< K1)
12

FLAT ROOF AREA

39

I
|
|
l
I
I
[12
I
I
!
I
|

1>

ENISTING ROOF PLAN

4=
(o
\25/
L1
@

A
Rz
PROJECT
JORTH

0" HIGH
STUCCOWALL

BUILT-UP/ GRAVEL
t ) g

§T§ ' FLAT ROOF AREA 5]
/\ ) MOTORIZED

\

&———~ 30" X 56' MAINTENANCE ONLY
AGCESS OBSCURE GLASS
ANDIOR WOOD GATE

2%;
SLOPE

2L &
MOTORIZED

Y —

G-

FLAT ROOF

g
N
'y RIDGE EL 183.91 A5
\ Y
= K—mneame
Lot
@VENY
%
’
FLAT ROOF

u { BULT-UP/ GRAVEL } % b /2
P —_— - ﬂ
— = - SL?PE) | \A¢/

- g

4 e
Sver ] T \et/
il 2
&
\2/
RIDGE EL. 10384

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

1/4"=1.0"

NOTE: DOCRS AND WINDOWS TO BE WOOD/ALUMINUM CLAD, DOUBLE GLAZED,

LOW-E. EACH WINDOW SHOULD BARE NFRG CERITFIED LABEL W/ UF AND SHGC
'VALUES AT TIME OF ROUGH INSPECTION. SEE PLANS FOR SIZES AND SHEET AN
FOR ADDITICNAL INFORMATION.

REFER TO T-24 ANALYSIS;

WINDOWS U-FACTOR: 0.35, SHGC: 0.47
GLASS DOORS U-FACTOR: 0.38, SHGC: 0.35
SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR: 0.51, SHGC: 0.26

ROOF LEGEND

DESCRIPTION
;}
2
DETAIL
SHEET NO.

ROOF PITCH (SEE PLAN)

1/2 ROUND DORMER VEN
{SEE NOTE #1)

DETAIL SYMBOL

PLAN KEY NOTE

WINDOW SYMBOL (SEE SCHEDULE)

PARAPET WALL VENTS
HP. HIGH POINT
O 21:3 GUTTER DOWNSPOUT LOCATION
,:,2% Lk———— LINEOF GUTTER
| (SEE PLAN)
LINE OF FASCIA
ll: LINE OF BULDING
SECTION LETTER
¢————  SHEETLOCATION
HNORTH TRUE NORTH
FLAT ROOF AREA DRAIN

CLOAKED ROOF VENT
{SEE NOTES FOR SPECS)

FAU VENT/ WH VEN

VENTED ATTIC AREA

ROOF NOTES

103 ROOE VENTING SHALL NOT 8E LESS THAN $150 OF THE
0 8 VENTED, EXCEPT THAT THE

AREA MAV BE
113W FROVIDED THAT AT LEAS PERGENT
D VENTING AREA IS PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE
VENTS RGOF VENTS SHALL BE 20" DIA. 122 RND
'VENTS LOCATED IN THE UPPER FOR‘HON OF THE ROOF.

<D SKYUGHTS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED ON ROGE PLAN.
ALUMINUM FRAME (PAINT TO MATCH ROOF), TINT LENS
FER SCHEDLILE, SiZe PER SCHEDULE KO PLASTIC LENS
FT. OF A FIRE RATED EXTEI

SKYLIGHTS TO BE SOLAR GREY

LENS Wi ANODIZED BRONZE FRAME

BRISTOLITE [CBO# 2458

FLASHING: FLASHING SHALL BE 26 GA. GALVANIZED

CORROSION RESISTANT METAL. FLASHING SHALL

BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS, ROOF
VALLEYS CHIMNEVS. & ROOF PARAPETS. VALLEY
FLAS HALL £ 22° WIDE WI|' o IVERTER

MAST!C FIREPLACE LY I.AP
OHIMNEYS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A METAL

SECTIDNS 1402.2, 1508, & 1509 CBC.
EXPOSED FASCIA: SEASONED LUMBER, INSTALLED BARK SIDE OUT.
SEAL (PRIME) ALL SIDES AND EDGES PRIOR TO EXPOSING
LUMBER TO WEATHER. NAIL WITH GALVANIZED FINISH
'RAILS {160} AND PUTYY HEAD HOLES.
EXTERIOR TRIM: SEE ITEM # 4 ABOVE.

RODFING: NATURAL SLATE TLE - TRUSLATE
CUSTOM GRAY BLEND COLOR T.8.0. WEIGHT 4/- 600 L8 PER SQ.

INSTALLATION OF ROOFING SNALL BEIN ACCORDANCE wrrH MANUFACTURER‘S
A ASS

<> ROOFING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AT EAVE ENOS.

& me HALLING: MINIMUM RAILING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

8. 11 GAUGE CORRQSION RESISITIVEE EMBEDED 34" INTO
SHEATHING PER TAE&E NO b

5-D-1
EAD!
l:. THE NOSES DF ALI. EAVE CDURSE 'ﬂLES SHALL B8F FASTENED
CLi
a.ALLRAKEYILEssHALLaENMLEDWTWDNAI
o. THE NOSES OF ALL RIDGE, HIP & RAKE TILES SHALL BE SET
IN A BEAD OF APPROVED ROOFER'S MASTIC.
@ ROOF VENTS TO MATCH COLOR OF THE ROOF
@ ALL RIDGE ELEVATIONS ARE TO THE TOP OF FINISH ROOFING MATERIAL.
AUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE CLASS-A MINIMUM
CONTRACTOR TO USE GAF-ELK PRODUCT OR EQUAL FOR LOW SLOPE
ROOF AREAS. INSTALLATION OF ROOFING SHALL BE IN ACCDRDANCE WITH
UFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION PROVIDE ROOF DRAINS AN
OVERFLOWDRMNS PER RODF PLAN AND DETAILS, BRING ANv
DISCREPANCIES OR PROBLEMS TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION.

CONTRAGTOR TO USE GAF-ELK PRODUCT OR EQUAL. FLAT ROOFING
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 1 LAYER GAFGLAS BASE 28LB (ICC ESR#1274),
3 LAYERS FIBERGLASS 11L8 AND § PLY MODYFIED CAP SHEET TOP COAT.
ROOF SHALL BE 20 YEAR BONDED. INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

ROOF KEYNOTES
LINE OF WALL BELOW

LINE OF BALCONY BELOW

LINE OF SOFFIT BELOW

UNE OF ROOF BELOW

36" x 38" ROOF ACCESS FOR
MAINTENANCE ONLY

SKYLIGHT - SEE ROOF NOTE 83
DOWNSPOUT - 4" TYPICAL

LINE OF GUTTER

CHIMNEY CAP - SEE DETAIL

FLAT ROOF AREA BUILT UP ROOFING -
90 LBS. CAP SHEET ROOFING COLOR TO
MATCH ROOFING MATERIAL

LINE OF ROOF PARAPET

E UNE OF SETBACK
EEI BUILDING HT ENVELOPE ELEV. 167.5'

E LINE OF ROOFING GANT

STAN SCHROFER

ASSOCIATES, INC.

34932 CALLE DEL SOL
‘CAFISTRANO BEACH, CA
(949) 485 9595
WAVW.SCHROFER.COM

CALL RIOHTI RESERVED-
0y e gty g arw soreviy e o any
7ot Ger e st e ety ennd Ty

Teproeuceé, w pacty without

ot camskiaion dapkiad
e e pogery o S Uk & Assochin, e,

23762 HOBART BAY
DANA POINT, CA

SHEKELL REMODEL

¥
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PROJECT #

EVISIONS NO,

SCALE:

SHEET #

Ad
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EXISTING REAR ELEVATION

ENISTING FRONT ELEVATION

EXIST. TR, 197.6
BLATEHT.
t
' PL
E.F.188.66 —_ T.R. 183.08
PLATE HT.
pL EATEHL . — TR18708
L GARAGE PLATE HT,
! ° RELOCATE EXIST.
1 MAIN ELECTRICAL
PANEL
FE. 17988 .. __]

Va4 =1-0°
BEV.{i
» EXIST.T.R. 187.5 EXIST. TRAO7.S - —— e
T PLATE HT.
T T T ; ;
4DAYen
e i - m
4 i s 3 i i i
™ \
ITT11 PTTTiTL TTTTTEN
§ E Tl ! P TTITTT] ['lllllll||ltllll I’!llllllllil]l\\ t
ol HII[IIlJ TITTTIIT] | PLATE
4 EF.16866_ 4 el [ T TTTITTTT TTITTTITTN -
¥ Y| T I T I T T T T e E T T T T T T T by TI T[T TT 1] T ; T
¥l 4 bLaTEMT_ I 11 I E 100 0 Y
- Sy @ LATE HT.
— T ;j—»j . r———.»T "
Ly 5 opn
R . T e l
Y @
! ki
{(o|
4 FEFA7959 F.F.178.50 FEATIS9] | 1 bt tclolid WLl
2 s
1 2 " B
PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION 144 = 100 PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION 114"
s T T T LI I N SECTION NOTES
m R-15 INSULATION (2X4 FRAMING)
EXTERIOR STUCCO.
1 £ 42" GUARDRAIL- SEE ALSONOTE 3 E R INSULATION
::', w 36" HANDRAIL. an R-21 INSULATION (2X6 FRAMING)
INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR.
T BEDROOM #2 E’] BEDROOM #3 ~~ ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SHALL BE El <30 INSULATION
¢ SPAGED SUCH THAT 4" SPHERE CAN
NEX 2 77 __ NOT PASS THROUGH [] s svesumonso
N SKYLIGHT SHAF
\/ 3 by \ ?i)_' EXISTING GRADE E 4" COX T&G
) B 3] LINE OF MAXIMUM E V4" GYP. CRETE OVER 34"
. L2} BUILDING HEIGHT STRUGTURAL 1] PLYWOOD
& jemmncemy pEsANeE ST,
SIM. ARE TO THE TOP OF FINISH
EXISTING [+ MASTER LAUNDRY .| HITCHEN ENTRY EXISTING ARETO THE TOP OF FNISH ATWALLS AND CELING OF GARAGE
1—-STORY BATH b RESIDENCE s AND ELEVATOR SHAFT BOTH SIDES
RESIDENCE E ) = FINISH GRADE (SEE NOTE G13 SHEET AN)
L® ] LNE OF SETBACK E 4* PLYWOOD WITH T2G
10 | PROPERTY LINE [2s] stonesseTINGBED
ELEF170.58 (E)F.F.170.78 —
— 18— oF [11] Toporsiore (2] SESvanre pemiT SeeoAmvaNGS
U_ 4 12| FLAT ROOF (SEE ROOF PLAN} BY OTHERS
— SUNKEN CONVERSATION AREA.
EXISTING CONCRETE GUTTER (177,82 T0} TO & "“J [5] sronevener (] e AruATE PERAIT. SEE
RE-CONSRUCTED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAIN STONE TILE OVER MER-KOTE
7O THE STREET AND ASSURE ELEVATION BELOW WATER PROGF DECKING E GAS ONLY FIRE PIT. UNDER
NEIGHBORS £.£. AT 170.78. SYSTEM ICAG#I33D SEPARATE PERMIT. SEE DRAWINGS
PROVIDE METAL CRATE AT F.8. E WOOD CORBEL BY OTHERS
E HIDDEN GUTTER E ‘CAISSON & GRADE BEAM. UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT, SEE DRAWINGS
SECTIOND [7] exemwe sump sLockwaLt BY OTHERS
NP
A4 = 1k0 E LOW PROFILE SOLAR PANELS E CONCRETE PAVING - SEE
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
E‘ LEDGE [5] Ao Access LaooeR
E ROOCF ACCESS HATCH

PR EEAIEERFOOOOOOO BB

NOTE:

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

ITEM MATERIAL COLOR
Sierra Madrs.
walls stucco E£CC4B1
Behw
walls stone - two inishes Limestone
- raugh
- smooth the ot
roofing siate Ameiican Slate
Custom Gray bisnd
roofing uild-up roofing  Chareoal/ Medium Gray STAN SCHROFER
D
Eagle Ridge
fascia “tioso Eoota ASSOCIATES, INC.
Beiv 34932 CAUE DELSOL
CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA
fascla stone ov Limectons (949) 468 9595
cast concrets VAW, SCHROFER.COM
entry doot wood! glass/ walrad/ naturel! L
wioughtlron - black patina/ SALL RIoWTE RESERVEOD-
iodostdoo n ooty o cop syt Tt s -3y v o
slumin. ciad doors et g i s by
T oce Pt by 2 R v o Sy sk S
Sor i aites, S vios Ton Gk 8 e
window il stone Limeatona asga, deas wnd frterae of eonsirucvon are.
Pt e e e
window castconcrete  Limestane ——————
NiA
cHimney stone Limestone
- rough and random
chimneycsp  clay maturel
garaga door woad venear walnut old world look
ralings ase aatural
window sumound  stone Umastone
qutters coppar naturs
awnlng at glaes/wiought  sand blasted! black petina
aniry door rn
corbels wood drifwood stzin
balcony/ ledge stone or Limestons
cast concrete

EXTERIOR LATH; PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE *D” PAPER OVER ALL
WOOD BASE SHEATHING. (CBC 2510.6)
EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER APPLICATION TO BE 7/8° THICK (3} THREE

LAYERS WITH FINSISH LAYER TO BE SELECTED BY OWNI

ELEVATION NOTES

&

[
[
K|
Gl
[
[
[]

3" 2VC DOWNSPOUT INWALL
DOWNSPOUT QUTSIDE WALL

PROVIDE APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR
{SPARK ARRESTOR SHALL HAVE A MIN.
NET OPENING FOUR TIMES THAT OF
THE CHIMNEY)

CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND 20" ABOVE
ROOF LINE WITHIN 10%0° RADIUS MAX.
3.0" ABOVE MAX. BLDG HT.OR AS NOTED

42" GUARDRAIL

(NTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL
PATTERN SHALL BE SPACED SUCH THAT 4
SPHERE CAN NOT PASS THROUGH
SKYLIGHT

PROPERTY WALL

EXISTING GRADE

MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL-
VERIFY LOCATION W/ ELECTRIC CO.

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL

ER.

DANA POINT, CA

23762 HOBART BAY
LOT 44, TRACT 7203, AFN 672-131-44

SHEKELL REMODEL

ELEVATIONS

PROJECT # 14-09
REVISIONS No,
SCALE: =
DATE: nnote
SHEET#:

CDP15-0015



78

F.R.187.08

BLEY. 195
EXIST. T.R_l97.5 =
AT J[IITITI I PLATE
JOTTIITTIIIL R LI TIIITTT]
JITTIITTIIII} TITIITT]
JARRERERERNREN TITTITTIT
JITTITIIT TT] ]
5 JITTTIITITI L]
IIT‘TITII‘IlTlTITiIITllllli H[Al llJlI TTTI ITTTIT
JITT LTI LTI I IITIIT e e e T P T T L L L T T L DL L LD LT T T
eponss LI T T T T F I T (T (O I LTI T I T LA T T LI T I T T I T L LI T L T ITITITIITTITITITTTIA
4 BATE ﬂ]_FrTl[HIlli!TIlI[]IIIl{lllI|TFTIITTTTH|l[llJllllllllllHI[IIITFITlllliiH'L'IJlllllL\
ITTTTTT\‘IIII(IIIII|’1I|TTTTT7FIIII | S D 5 0 0 5 S D O 0 0 S ) M 0 ) 0 O D O 1 A D I 9 ITTTTTTTT N

]
L]

EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION

T _ _PLATE

F.F.170.50 ! _

_TE.17858

DOGGIE DOOR -
VERIFY W/ OWNER

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION

1 0 0

v!1|v||||||rr||1|v(|||| LT

144" = 10"
BEV.IGS
ﬁm{f@ ?
_ _EXSLYRM7TS = Em _________________________
PLATE — ] | 1 1 1 1 — _ PA®E
®
RIOGE EL. 183.91
b T T LT T T LT T L L L LT LA T DL LT T LD E LTI TN !"L
T o L L T L P L T L T L L L
oEcOTHE oecomte [T T 77T T TTT I IITITTITI IO fETITTIITITITITTTIITTITIN N
T LT T T T T T II I T I T TT LTI TIT I I T I TIIT I ITITITTIITLY
% T T I I T I T I I T I T I LTI T I I I I rITIITIITITITITITIN |
FITTTITIETITITIIITITITTCITTTITITIITITITITIITTITY
L 6 M 0 O W i 0
[T ITTTIIITCIIIITIIITITITTTEITITITIIIT

PLATE

4t = 10"

1c,

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

ITEM MATERIAL
O e e
@ wlls stona - two finishes
- ough and random
- smooth tha cut
@ roofing state
( : ) roofing bulid-up roofing
® e e
o s
castconarets
@ entry door wood! glass/
wrought fron
( : ) Window! door tim  wood/
atumin, clad
® widowns sone
window s cast concrete
O R
@ chimney storie
- sough and random
@ chimnoycap  clay
10 S
@ ralings glass
I
-
awning st glassl wrought
entry dooc ion
- -
balcony/ledgs  stoneor
castconcrele

COLOR
Slara Madre
ECC-46-1
Bohe
timastons
American Siate
Custom Gray blend
Charcoat/ Medium Gra;
d STAN SCHROFER
Esgle Ridge AND
ECC482 ASSOCIATES, INC.
34932 CALLE DEL SOL
Lmastone CAPISTRAND BEACH, CA
(949) 488 9595
' SCHROFER.
walnut/ patural/
black paina/
AL RIGATS RETERVED:

Odord fvy Purpcwre, e e oy & e axiod b9 & Wed masrvad. They
doorn -nun-n Feured, eopd, vvuduul of party withau)

of sy, |~u Ay 5 bhird, M..
Limestona sm.’. oo Lo n."I‘.'..... ndton

st e

Bt R et
Limestone

——————
Limestone
nstural
wainut old workd look.
natural
Limestane
natural
send blastad? biack pating.
driftwood stain
‘Limestone

EXTERIDR LATH; PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE "0 PAPER OVERALL

WOOD BASE SHEATHING. (CHC 2610.8)

EXTERIOR GEMENT PLASTER APPLICATION T0 8E 7/0' THIGK (3) THREE

LAYERS WITH FINISH LAYER TO BE SELECTED BY O\

ELEVATION NOTES

m 3 BVC DOWNSPOUT INWALL
El DOWNSPOUT OUTSIDE WALL

'PROVIDE APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR
(SPARK ARRESTOR SHALL HAVE A MIN,
NET OPENING FOUR TIMES THAT OF
THE CHIMNI

CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND 207 ABOVE

ROOF LINE WITHIN 100 RADIUS MAX.
ABOVE MAX. BLDG HT.OR AS NOTED

42" GUARDRAIL

INTERMEDIATE RASLS OR AN ORNAMENTAL

PATTERN SHALL BE SPACED SUCH THAT 4%

SPHERE CAN NOT PASS THROUGH

El SKYLIGHT

[] roperywa
m EXISTING GRADE
(7] Yanemeren et
VERIFY LOCATION Wf ELECTRIC CO.
EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL

DANA POINT, CA

23762 HOBART BAY
LOT 44, TRACT 7203, APN 672-131-44

SHEKELL REMODEL

ELEVATIONS

PROJECT # 14-03
BEwsions  No_
SCALE: 4=
DATE: anzRMe
SHEET &

CDP15-0015



pickid

Lo

PLATE

GARAGE PLATEHT.

2. o e e A )6 D
4 PLATEHT._ ———l»lllll!llllllll IIIIIIIIlHI]TI]llIl!'IHllllHlIIlIITTI!IIIIIIIIIH[!HIHL—\— TEHE g
AIl'TTIJTLT'[TTTIIl!llJLlHl!IlllITIIII'[ITTI'lTl[llll"l]J_LlllllllllLTT'[ITTTITIIIlllTTlJ\
4__FF Er_ |

EKISTING RIGHT ELEVATION

®

14 =100

L e A puaree.

MAINTENANCE ONLY
|—— ACCESS OBSCURE GLASS
AND/ OR WOOD GATE

RIDGE ELEV.10391

AT T T I T T I T TEETT CIARI BT LTI LT T TN
JTTTITTITTITTIITTTT IR TITTI T LETTTN

TITTTTTT AT T TR LI T T TTTII TR T IT TN
AT I TTIT T T T T T TR TTTITITT T RTTTITII TN
TITITTTITI I I T T I T TT T T T TT T TTTTT T TTN
AT T ITTIITTI I T T AL TTTITTTTTTTTTITIITT Y
MITTTT T T T YT T TP TITTITTTTTTT T TRITTIT LTI
T TITTTI T T T T XTI TP TTTTTTTTTIITTTT

EESESE=NEN RS EEEES T EELL]

]
|

NEWLOCATION

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

&t

FEAss__L ]
puarenr. S &

144" = {'Q"

240

FFAT259 |

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

{TEM MATERIAL COLOR
Slerra Madce
@ walls stuceo ECC46-1
Bet
@ ‘wells. stona - two finishes Limestone
< tough and rendom
- smooth e cut
@ roofing slate American Slate
Guatom Gray bisnd
@ roofing iduptodiing  Charconl Medium Gray
Eagle Ridgs
fascla stucco ECC482
Betw
@ fascla stons of Limestona
cast concrets
@ antry door wood glasy/ ‘walnut! natural!
wroughton  black patine/
@ window! dooc tm  waod! Oxdord tvy -Samco window!
almin.dlad  doors
@ window st slone Umestone
.0 ‘window ellt cast concrate Limestone
@ w
@ chimney atone Limestonie
- rough and
@ chimney cap day natural
@ garage door ‘wood venser ‘walnut old worid jook
railings glass nstursl
window surround  stone Limestone
@ e e e
avming st glass/ wrought ‘sand blasted/ black patine
eniry door iron
o vt et
baicony/ledge  tona or Limestone
cast concrata

NOTE:

EXTERIOR LATH; PROVIDE TWO LAVERS OF GRADE D" PAPER OVER AL
WOOD BASE SHEATHING. (CBC 2510.6)

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER APPUCAT!ON TO BE 7IB' TNICK {3} THREE
LAYERS WITH FINISH LAYER TO BE SELECTED BY

ELEVATION NOTES

m 3 GVC DOWNSPOUT i WALL
E DOWNSPOUT OUTSIDE WALL

PROVIDE APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR
(SPARK ARRESTOR SHALL HAVE AMIN,
NET OPENING FOUR TIMES THAT OF
THE CHIMNEY)

CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND 20" AEOVE
ROOF LINE WITHIN 100" RADIUS
0" ABOVE MAX. BLDG. HTORAS NOTED

42° GUARDRAIL

RAILS OR AN O
PATTERN SHALL BE SPACED SUCH THAT 4"
SPHERE CAN NOT PASS THROUGH

m SKYLIGHT

PROPERTY WALL

m exlsnne'ame

MAIN EL ECT
VERIFY LOCATION WI \rcrrc co.

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL

STAN SCHROFER

AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.

34932 CALLE DEL 501
CAFISTRANO BEACH, CA
(943) 488 9535
VAW SCHROFER COM

WALL RiaMTs mescmveD-

R ) Nm,mmumu‘iun
1 and thy

DANA POINT, CA

23762 HOBART BAY
LOT 44, TRACT 7203, APN 672-13 | -44

ELEVATIONS

PROJECT # 14-09
REVISIONS NO,
SCALE: =1
DATE: 016
SHEET #:

A7

CDP15-0015



EXIST. TR.197.5

(X @

EXIST. T.R. 1875

TR 193981
W S
= (4
| T, BEDROOM #2 BATHROOM #2 BEDROOM #4 Y7
- 202
[ ——eee SR EF.18068
, — { \’IA'XX“X'X'lxlXXXXXX“X“IY KIXXXXXXYxxlxxxxxx,xxx,lxxyxxxxxlxxx'x'x'x‘x 'x'x'x‘lxxlxxxxx XTI T A A AP IAAAT l ; | I BLATEHT.
I 1 2
2-CAR GARAGE {lf Pwor LAUNDRY PANTRY MASTER BEDROOM
| s,
SECTIONA = g
[2] o)
_____________ IST. TR.
WYY 3 .
T.R. 1903.91 E
—
\
R BEDROOM#S HALL§ BEDROOM#4 wr g
PR
_ EF.18868
) A N . pE,
£1 T
f\’ | FAMILY ROOM KITCHEN GREAT ROOM
240"
I EF 17059
SECTIONB -
2 (6
a3/ Sana/
__EXSTIRWIS -
————— 7
s ]
T.R. 18391 %
I Fle— +szwan
i BATHROOM §3 Lorr L] D
5 NN
T i . l\l’ o - -

2-CAR GARAGE

2

FAMILY ROOM

ENTRY

DINING

E GREAT ROOM

£F 17950

“““ ==

PARTIAL SECTIOND

4= 10

SECTION NOTES

m EXTERIOR STUCCO.
42" GUARDRAIL- SEE ALSO NOTE 3

I

36" HANDRAIL
INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN
ORNAMENTAL PATTEAN SHALL BE
SPACED SUGH THAT 4° SPHERE CAN
NOT PASS THROUGH

SKYLIGHT SHAFT
EXISTING GRADE

LINE OF MAXIMUM
BUILDING HEIGHT

<]
[
=]

ALL RIDGE ELEVATIONS
ARE TO THE TOP OF FINISH
MATERIAL (E.G. ROOF TILE)
FINISH GRADE

LiNE OF SETBACK
PROPERTY LINE

TOP OF SLOPE

FLAT ROOF (SEE ROOF PLAN)

STONE VENEER
STONE TILE OVER MER-KOTE

WATER PROOF DECKING
SYSTEM ICBO#3389

WOOD CORBEL

HIDDEN GUTTER

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL
LOW PROFILE SOLAR PANELS

LEDGE
R-15 INSULATION (2X4 FRAMING)

Y

R-19 INSULATION

=

N

R-21 INSULATION (2X8 FRAMING)
R-30 INSULATION

5/8* GYPSUM BOARD

E 4" coxXTaG

24" GYP, CRETE OVER 34"
STRUCTURAL fi PLYWOOD

PROVIDE 5/8 INCH TYPE “X" GYP.HD.
T

&

PACE UNDER STAIRS
AND ELEVATOR SHAFT BOTH SIDES
(SEE NOTE G13 SHEET AN)
4 PLYWOOD WITH T46
STONE & SETTING BED
PARTIALLY SUNKEN SPA UNDER

SEPARATE PERMIT. SEE DRAWINGS
BY OTHERS

SUNKEN CONVERSATION AREA.
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. SEE
DRAWINGS BY OTHERS

GAS ONLY FIRE F7. UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT. SEE DRAWINGS
B8Y OTHERS

‘CAISSON & GRADE BEAM, UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT. SEE DRAWINGS
BY OTHERS

CONCRETE PAVING - SEE
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

E ATTIC ACCESS LADDER
ROOF ACCESS HATCH

AT WALLS AND CEILING OF GARAGE,
ANY USASLE S|

STAN SCHROFER

AND
ASSOCIATES, INC,
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STONE
M) g
17 VENEER ————————————— PLYWOOD L5
PLYWOOD O0uRs
WHERE OCCURS P EXTERIOR 2 BITUTHENE LEDGE
STUDWALL L STUD WAL
sr\mocnDR DUPONT FLEX WRAP w&:\% STAN SCHROFER
el WINDOW FLASHING r d MEMBRANE AND
1 — OREQUAL "  E—— ASSOCIATES, INC.
§ penon e 4k - SSRssE
L i (349) 488 9595
pepiieny o MEADER B HEADER S PROVIOE MIN 2% SLOPETO i N\ provibE NI Z% SLOPETO WWW.SCHROFER. COM
NTEROR DUPONT FLEX WRA® GAST CONGRETE OR He DRAIN - SEE ROOF PLAN Y DRAN - SEE ROOF PLAN
. F——— | - M ———————————————
ORVWALL R EuAL NG ROOF FRAING cast EXISTING ROOF FRAMING WLL ety sceraver.
S SONEDEMS )k : T R i T
o s P
2x STUO J N I { a5 m_.::'.‘:.‘:
WALL i) A ] e exchutive praparty of Btan Schrofer & Assacietss, (HG.
] ik < ———
PLYWOOD 144 CAULKING 14" CAULKING r %
WHERE OGCURS » + :
&ifir-——————2x STD ] 2% STUO
WALL | WAL
STONE WINDOW UNIT WINDOW UNET
VENEER PERMFG. PERMFG. FLYWOOD i TR PLYWO0D -
VHIERE OCCURS DRYWALL HERR QOCURS ORYWALL
BROWN COAT |
STUCCO e
STONE VENEER ATTACHMENT AND INSTALLATION STONE VENEER ATTACHMENT ANO INSTALLATION
PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. PER MANUFAGTURER SPECIFICATIONS. srucee
" —
DOTLAD: SSMBTD SCALE:  §172%=10" DT SSASHSY SCAE:  3=tg DTLAD: _ SSAS063 SCALE:  3=1'0" DRAD: SSA48EY SCALE:  1U2=10r DL SSAMB58 SCALE: bR IAK
WALL BEND DETAIL l 15 HEAD DETAIL- STONE VENEER WALL l 12 HEAD DETAIL- STONE VENEER WALL 1 9 ROOF PARAPET DETAIL I 6 ROOF PARAPET DETAIL l 3
s
12 12 -l g
[~
)
% N
. . R
— 9
STUO WALL E B (‘() z
sTUcco sTUoco b
M 2
[ PLYWOOD <5
'WHERE OCCURS 'WHERE OCCURS = 14} 6 «;
9}
DUPONT FLEX WRAP § d T L 8
WINDOW FLASHING ‘ROOFING MATERIAL & f P TN
BUPONT FLEX OUPONT OR EQUAL ‘SEE PLAN FOR SPEC, EATHING ol R
WINDOW WRAP FLEX WRAP WINDOW £ i <5
FLASHING OR FLASHING METAL x 0 o
EQUAL OR EQUAL FLASHING SEEPLAN = N é
STONE S PLYWOOD [T7] "
VENEER ROCF SHEATHING = :
stucee 8 = § =
PLYWOOD “ 8]
WHERE OCCURS a
2XROOF RAFTER
SEE PLAN
SaLBELOW SILLBELOW SILL BELOW T 1
WHERE OCCURS WHERE OCCURS WHERE OCCURS
SIULT-UP ROOFING
90LBS. CAP SHEET
—— CAULKING CALKING CAULKING — OVER WATER-PROOF
DECKING SYSTEM
COLOR TO MATCH. 2XCONT. |
e o )
WINDOW UNFT WINDOW UNIY R & b k DRYWALL
PERMFG. PERMFG. i y
PLYWOOD
WHERE OCCURS
STONE VENEER ATTACKMENT AND INSTALLATION STONE VENEER ATTACHMENT AND INSTALLATION
PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS, PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. stucco
DTLD: _ SSAS0GS SCALE:  3=10" DELAD: _SSAS062 SCAE: 3=t DTU-D:  SSAS064 SCALE: _3'={0" DTLID: 58A42 SCALE: 1 1/2°=1\07 DTL0: SSA48E6 SCALE: 1210
——————
WINDOW INSET DETAIL L‘Id STONE VENEER AT WINDOW/ DOOR TYP. l 1" STONE VENEER AT WINDOW/ DOOR TYP. I 8 FLAT ROOF DETAIL I 5 FASCIA DETAIL ‘ 2
‘
7 ]
DOORUNIT CAULIGNG
A [4
) \/ NOTE: 2
‘STONE VENEER ATTACHMENT AND INSTALLATION HOTE: STONE VENEER ATTACKMENT AND INSTALLATION
sTone PER MANUFAGTURER SPECIFIGATIONS. PERMANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. 3 ARCHITECTURAL
J— < ROOFRAFTER
VENEER h PERPLAN nﬂ'ﬂ“.s
o ROOFING PER
RYWALL wc;m PLAN
ol T BITUTHENE
INTERIOR COPPER
WINOOW UNIT FLASHING
PLYWOOD T — PERWFG. CAST CONCRETE
WHERE OCCURS M LEDGE
%]
b
BLOCKING
DUPONT FLEX WRAP CAULKING '—F"
WINDOW FLASHING CAULKING Y 2X4 o
(S FASCIA
YWOO0D @2 a0 by : o e
SHEAR WALL STONESIL WAL
3/)(:1. i'mu E— " PWooD — 1y ———————————
L WHERE OCOURS B PROJECT # 14-09
DUPONT FLEX WRAP ——— 1z
WINDOW FLASHING
BROWN COAT OR EQUAL PLYWOOD . BEvistonNs . NO.
WHERE OCOURS
K————— STONE VENEER ORYWALL
sTuces —————3% sweco ———
] O
STUD WALL );
’ PLYWOOD, SEEPLANS BROWN COAT
STONE VENEER ATTACHMENT AND INSTALLATION CASTING NOTE:
PER MANUFAGTURER SPECIFICATIONS. FABRICATOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DWG'S TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. ARCHITECT
HALL PROVIDE APPROVAL IN WRITING PRIOR TO MANUFACTERING AND DELIVERY. SCALE: SEEDWG
MFR TO PROVIDE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT, CALKING OR SPECIAL FLASHING DETAILS, DATE: ) 32701
JOINT LOCATION AND SPAGING PER MFR. RECOMENDATIONS WATH ARCHITECT REVIEW., SHEE}#‘ 018
DOND:  SSM979 SCALE: =10 DTLAO: 1409 DETY SCALE:  3=1'0" DTLAD: SSALB64 SCALE:  F=10 oman: BEA4G50 SCALE: 1 1/2°=10" DILAD: S8M0E3 SCALE: 1= nn‘
HEAD DETAIL- STONE VENEER WALL [ 13 ENTRY DOOR /CASTING DETAIL 1 10 STONE WINDOW SILL (2X WALL) l 7 FASCIA DETAIL [ 4 FASCIA DETAIL I 1
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STUGCO
YWOOD

NOTE
‘AYAMINIUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO,15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM _ 2¢ WAL FRAMING
1 TYPEIFELT
= L
s S THAT S FINISH FLOOR -
ALL EXTDG0R - 4 NTERLOCKING AN s
SEE SCHEDULE BOTTOM -WEATRER sﬁsmooﬂ o
PLATE ROSCAPE STRPPG
THEN S SEEDETAL /"1
FORINFORMATION
COPPER METAL INTERLOCKING o )
FAsHNG THRESHOLD ALUMNUM 5] £MIN, GROUT BACKING SPACE
SETIN2BEADS OF CAULK REINFORCED BY NOT LESS THAN
K2'CORR ol
FINISH FLOOR - 8| WIRE MESH PLACED OVER 2 b
- PLIVDODSHEATHNG SEEPUN i LAYERS WATER-PROCF PAPER
X CAULIING g BACKING & ANCHORED
GYP. 8D, P Bl DIRECTLY TO WOOD STUDS
" 8D. g STUCCO OYMETAL LATH ] / l enoER
/_ :,f.},fw‘"?.? %F- FINISH $ 2 / e VERIFY SELECTION
ER MATERIL
. BUILDING PAP 7S
PRESSURE TREATED SAL " FINISHFLOOR - MR S TYP.
CONCRETE SLAB : PLATE THAX
FIELD PRESERVARIVE- N 16°0.0.MAX .
g TREATED SHEATHING
.. PERRAIL.IZ.ICCES ] ]
. ESRA721 OREQUAL TO T
MEET AWPA UC33
[ WIRE MESH ATTACHED WITH 2"
VINYL STUCCO SCREED ViYL SLOG DOOR LONG CORROSION-RESISTANT
.. VW, UNIT PER MFG. L NAILSAT40.C. L STONE —
v 1-12GA, TIE, LOOPED VENEER
FINISH GRADE SLOPE AWAY NG WITH LEGS MIN.15
FROM BLDG FACE(S) 5% MIN., FOR EVERY 2 SQFT.
— WP, INTERIOR COPPER OF STONE VENEER
: FLOORING - FLASHING
4. SEEPLAN CONCRETE ER
o PAVERS
WHERE CCCURS sLoPE e
2% N VERIFY
i s
OTLID: BsM252 KME_ 3erar OTLID: SSADEY SOAE: et DTLD; SSM1S SCME:  Fatdr DTLID; S8A623 SCME Fei DI, SSMT SCAE: _ verar
WEEP SCREED/ FINISH GRADE 195 METAL THRESHOLD 12 SLIDING DOOR DETAIL STONE VENEER ATTACHMENT l 6 CHIMNEY DETAIL 3
HOTE
A} AMINMU OF ONE LAYER OF NO.15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM
HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE | FELT
SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, SPECFY THAT
TWOL SHALL BE
P
SLLPLATE DSCAPE ' ‘ l
SURFACE IS LESS THEN 8" FLASHIIG IS REQUIRED. SEE DETAX. /1~
FORMFORMATION ! I ! NOTE: NOTE:
HANDRAILS WITH PARAMETER GREATER THAN 8 SHALL HAVE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS 1 AMINIMUN THREE 61
AREA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. RECESSES SHALL BEGIN WITHIN ¥,* FROM THE TALLEST ANEL FAL.
PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND BE AT LEAST %," DEEP WITHIN %" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF PER THE SEC2407.12CBC. STONEITLE OVER NERKOTE
PLYWOOD SHEATHING THE PROFILE. THIS REQUIRED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR AT LEAST %° TO A LEVEL THAT IS NOT BALLSTERS SHALL HOT BE (NSTALLED WITHOUT A TOP RAIL OR ATTACHED HANDRAIL EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED WATER: PROGFING SYSTEM
FERPAN LESS THAN 1 ¥ BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE MINIMUM WIDTH ABOVE THE BY 240712, R eon
| i | RECESS SHALL 8E 1% 70 2%". (R311.7.7.3 CRC) COPPER GUTTER m&'&'ﬁmm
GYP.BD. STUCCO HETALIATH L—TOP RAIL FACEQF  ——-n—3
S2UNVERSOF — THE BUILDING
APPROVED!
VZz e
BUILDIND PAPER T ,I__—TW SLOPE
PRESSURE TREATED SILL 9 ’ . < "
PLATE 2 |
‘CONCRETE SLAB
¢ FIELD PRESERVATIVE: '¢—METAL CAR TOP RAIL F 4| )
sy o Z MIN. 3 PANELS +4 7 T
PERR3T.I2 ICCES o Ve
£5R-1721 OREQUAL TO z 8 STNEOR 1, SEEPLAN
MEET AWPAUCIB § WALL BRACKET #621 BY 2| & PLYWOOD
3le JULIUS BLUM & CO. (800) = = mmms.sis
LSTUGEO 520.6263, OR EQUAL. AT
. s SCREED E 3 407 0.C/MAX,
3‘ 3 % 2%BLKG. koS T -
5, ¢—— WROUGHT IRON BALUSTER ‘_ )
——— g g H SPACED SO MAX. 4" DIA. SHOE Z M, sTucco
3126 SPHERE MAY NOT PASS e ) FOR OVERFLOW DRAN L
£ v WHERE APPUCABLE
CURB g 2
VHERE OCCURS AT OUTSIDE OF STAIR % 2 e AT WALL
(: P K .i
4
i3
DTLID: S5M253 SCALE: OTL-ID: 850104 SCALE: U2'=1%0" DILID: _SSMI00 SCME: 3=t DILID: SSM712 SOMLE: 310 ORD:  ssaer7 SCAE: 1 vrete
WEEP SCREED/ CONCRETE I 14 LIFT SLIDE FLUSH FLOOR TRACK 1 HANDRAIL GUARDRAIL ‘ L] LEDGE DETAIL 2
NOTE: A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO,15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM
HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 225 FOR TYPE |
FELT SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.
FLOOR SPEGIFY THAT TWD LAYERS OF GRADE D OR 60 MINUTE GRADE
SHEATHING 0 PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL WOOD SHEATHING. CRC
R702.7
FLOOR JOISTS STUCCO
PER PLAN
VYL BTUCCO
214 1UeMIN, HANDRAIL SECTION / SCREED
STRINGER B TOZMAX. STALESS STEEL FLUSHING WETAL
= RETURN 4% M. GUARDRAL CAP
SEEPLAN ‘CAP MUST BE CONTIUIOUS
—— STONETRE OVER MERKOTE MIN. OF 3 GLASS PANELS 172 TEMPERED GLASS
o WATER: PROOFING SYSTEMICC GUARDRAL
ESR5968 SLOPE 14" FER
- PLYWOOD SHEATHING I FOOT NIN. AWAY FROM
PERPLAN BULDING TO DRAN
GYP.BD. STUCCO O/ METAL LATH& 2 -
) LAYERS OF APPROVED T FLp LA FORSTARS WIS OR g AN DEHITEN
waLperpa — | BULDING PAPER L MORE RISERS 2 BASE SHOEBY HEG. WATERPROOF DECKING o
i TJ1 SHEAR BLOCKING H SYSTEM ESR2091
226Ax 17 STAMLESS STEEL FLASHING @48 0C. H ALK
REQUIRED WHERE DIST FROM SILL PLATE Z
‘TO EXTERIOR FIRISH SURFACE 15 LESS BEAM =
PRESSURE THEN 6" TO HARDSCAPE £6° 10 PER PLAN £
TREATED PLATE SOFTSCA?E,. GENTER VERTICALLY O SiMp. “THAT °
PLATE. OVERLAP VERTIGAL JOINTS M. 3 PRESSURE TREATED -
CONG. SLAB i PLATE W/ SHOT PINS HANGER l
PER STRUCT. g ! STUCCO SCREED TYP. @24 0C. T 4 - rtnr e e 1 vF T I 2.7
FINISH SURFACE S10PE . &, pecklosT iRy 1 STEELAYGLEX4°LOKG
@ Qm{,‘_emms) MIN 36° CLEAR 2 uu-——j A HOT DIP GALV, OR 304 STAINLESS STEEL
e §§l§ 5K MIN, @ SOFTSCAPE. STARWIOTH \ 33
&~ H PLYWOOD STONEOR ———3% #14 X3 COUNTERSUNK.
N E 2y ﬁ / CAST 5 § 'WOOD SCREW FOUR N TWO
= ! 12 — CONCRETE  +| ] ROWS (EIGHT TOTAL) @ FA.
av “ = § ~— 8 ANGLE
/ = ]
METAL SHIM PN DECK JOISTS -
S 62‘ \I'_ SEEPLANS } | SEEPLAN —)
'WEATHER PROOFING BARRIER m
\ez/
[21) KT SSMTIO SCALE: 1 1Z=10" BT SSA0119 SCALE: _ 3%=10" (21184 SSAOTI4 SCALE: Y=t DTLAD: SSAISTS SCALE: {12510 DTAD: SSAB060 SCALE: 12'510°
WEEP SCREED DETAIL 13 STAIR DETAIL 10 STAIR HANDRAIL DETAIL WATER PROOF DECK DETAIL 4 GLASS RAIL DETAIL 1
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SKYLIGHT AND
FRAME

FINISH RAW EOGE OF FINISH
MATERIAL TO PROVIDE A MOISTURE
_ CompenwTE BARRIER UTILIZING SEALING TAPE
PROVSKH  ANDIOR ADHESIVE SEALANT

FASTEN WITH SCREWS
TTH SKYLIGHT
- CONDENSATE WEEP HOLES
SEALANT (BY OTHERS)
B 2xamIN, FASTENERS (8Y OTHERS) x
2 curs ALUMINUM CURB FRAME Foomi 2+ SURROUND
CURE FLASHING (:)_—
DQOR PER PLAN
R EXTER. FINISH FLOOR FINISH PER FUN
we SURFACE-SEE FLAN
- CONCRETE: SLAB PER
FLAT ROOF WEATHER FROOF By
MEMBRANE - SEE ROOF PLAN
SHEET
ORYWALL
DTLID: SeAuT1 SOAE: __Fatr DL ssuTy
26 JOISTS
FoRUTEROR WAL FOR EXTERIOR WALL: -
SAMHOARD O TREAD WIDTH
V(9 METAL LATH @12 FROM
ﬁc?u SIDESyTO 8E - INNER RAD.
[
fFoT s WHERE OCOURS sTuceo
PLYWOOD
WHERE OCGURS
” DUPONT
FLEX WRAP WINDOW
FLASHING
SE16) GYPSUM
!l':-bfg) Mm?ﬁ\ 2x WALL o
el oy FIRESTOPPED
WALLS &
E— 34°38° HIGH
NAIL ~ BLOCK HANDRAIL (ABOVE
4" GYP, CRETE OVER MIDSPAN NOSING)
4t STRUG. I
PLYWOOD " 1*NOSING
VERIFY WIPLANS P
= WHERE OCCURS ———fomnd
C e
WINDOW UNIT
PERMFG,
SE(18) BYPSUM LOORFRANING 2
UioR PR RATED (SEE PLANS) STONE VENEER ATTAGHMENT AND INSTALLATION
ACOUSTICAL TILE OVER FROM2 LAYCRS 3 PLy. & WDE CUT STV PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.
HETAL FURRING 7O STAR SHAPE ~ GLUE LAYER SEEALSODETAL
FLOORS FRSTE 1o SUAG Ws SHOT PR & 26" NCANCY
o ssaue SCALE: _ 117=19" DILID: _ SSASOGT scAlE  HIS DILID: _SSAS0EG SNE 3=tar

14

11

FIRE-RESISTANT 1HR. RATED CONSTRUCTION

CIRCULAR STAIRS

STONE VENEER AT WINDOW/ DOOR

INTERIOR DRYWALL ——|

¢ 7/ CEMENTPLASTER
FINISH SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR COLOR

2X8 SHEARWALL, SEE

STRUGTURAL PLANS

VINYL STUCCO
SCREED

COPPER FLASHING

2% SLOPE.

NOTE: AM!NIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO.15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND
BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE | FELT SHALL BE. AFPUED
OVER STUDS OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, SPECIFY THAT TWO LAYERS
GRADE D OR 60 MINUTE GRADE D PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVERALL
WOOD SHEATHING. {CRC R703.2)

ENERGY STAR "GOOL ROOF*
BUILT UP ROOFING OVER
FIRE PROOF ROCFING

COPPER GUTTER

COPPER FLASHING
W/ DRIP EDGE

7/8* CEMENY PLASTER

FINISH SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR COLOR
PLYWOOD SHEATHING
FRAMING MEMBER, SEE
/ ‘STRUCTURAL PLANS EPOXY FY W
STRUCTURAL
SEALANT & BACKER ROD
COPPER REGLET
FLASHING W! DRIP EDGE
BLOCKING, SEE BLOCKING, SEE
STRUCTURAL FLANS UCTURAL FLANS
/8 TYPE X GYP.
BD, (TYP)
EXISTING BLOCK SLUMP
X4 WALL SEE WALL
STRUCTURAL FLAN _I /
Y I
DILAD: SSAMET3 SCALE: oI SCALE: inr=10
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Niguel Shores Community Association
33654 Niguel Shores Drive
Dana Point, California 92629-4221
(949)493-0122 « Fax (949) 388-7892

EXTERIOR MODIFICATION APPLICATION
APPROVAL PENDING — NOTICE OF REQUIRED CONDITIONS
g‘:;b Y ed A WT T
| Date:  01/07/2016 PILVLIVELD Tract 7203 / Lot 044
Applicant Name: Shekell, Robert MAR 03 2016
NSCA Address: 23762 Hobart Bay CITY OF DANA POINT
Mailing Address: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT |

Submittal Date:
Project Description: Remodel

11/20/2015 - move to final review 01/04/2016

Approval of your requested project is pending completion of the following conditions:

The conditions of approval listed above must be completed within 12 months of the date of this notice or the pending
approval is void and the application deemed disapproved.

A revised plan set will be submitted to the AC. The revision must eliminate all items in the rear yard.
Rear yard modifications are not approved.

Copy of a city of Déna Point stamped approvea plan set — Rule 3105, Rule 3106

This condition must be met prior to the AC eranting final approval

Payment of the construction deposit ($5000.00) and processing fee ($2000.00) — Rule 3181
Payment will not be accepted until AC has verified that no deviations from the Association conditionally
approved plan set exist within the City approved plan set.

Recording of a Covenant Running with the Land that will require the property to adhere to the existing
front building setback for side entering garage structures (Rule 3159.7) and preventing the conversion of
the front concrete entry pads into buildable space/obstructing parking

Projects commen

ced prior to completing the above required conditions of approval are in violation of Rule 3103 and

therefore subject to a recorded ‘Cease and Desist’ order, a hearing before the NSCA Board of Directors and additional
fines as outlined under Rule 2711.

Supporting Document #5
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